Purchase Accounting – depreciation and amortization (a) - (57)

Impairments 433 -

Restructuring expenses 348 -

LIFO liquidation charge 256 -

LCM inventory valuation adjustment (530) -

Tax impact of adjustments (b) (132) 7

NCI impact of adjustments (24) 6

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to MPC (649) 1,073

Diluted income (loss) per share $(1.57) $1.66

Adjusted diluted income (loss) per share (c) $(1.00) $1.63

(a) Reflects the cumulative effects related
to a measurement period adjustment
arising of the finalization of purchase
accounting.
(b) We generally tax effect taxable
adjustments to reported earnings using a
combined federal and state statutory rate
of approximately 24 percent.
(c) Weighted-average diluted shares
outstanding and income allocated to
participating securities, if applicable, in the
adjusted earnings per share calculation are
the same as those used in the GAAP diluted
earnings per share calculation except for
the three months ended June 30, 2020
which assumes no dilution and uses basic
shares as a result of an adjusted loss
attributable to MPC.

26

Reconciliation
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to MPC to Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA

($MM) 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 LTM
Net Income (loss) attributable to MPC 443 (9,234) 9 (1,018) (9,800)

Add: Net interest and other financial costs 302 338 345 364 1,349

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (181) (984) 267 277 (621)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 277 (1,937) 360 (242) (1,542)

Depreciation and amortization 978 962 935 866 3,741

Refining planned turnaround costs 153 329 162 234 878

Transaction-related costs 13 35 30 18 96

Equity method investment restructuring gains (52) - - - (52)

Impairments 1,239 9,137 25 433 10,834

Restructuring - - - 348 348

LIFO liquidation charge - - - 256 256

LCM inventory valuation adjustment - 3,220 (1,480) (530) 1,210

Adjusted EBITDA 3,172 1,866 653 1,006 6,697

Credit Metric Adjustments:

Less: Refining planned turnaround costs (878)

LTM Adjusted EBITDA 5,819

Less: LTM Adjusted EBITDA related to MPLX (4,979)

LTM Adjusted EBITDA excluding MPLX 840

Add: Distributions to MPC from MPLX 1,787

LTM Adjusted EBITDA excluding MPLX EBITDA, including LP distributions to MPC   2,627

27

Reconciliation
Net Income Attributable to MPC to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA

($MM) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Net Income (loss) attributable to MPC 2,389 3,389 2,112 2,524 2,852 1,174 3,432 2,780 2,637

[…]

Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA 4,636 6,159 4,645 5,377 6,724 4,503 6,138 11,364 10,376

MPLX income from operations (b) - 204 213 245 381 902 1,191 3,336 3,616

Depreciation and amortization (b) - 60 70 75 129 591 683 1,135 1,254

MPLX EBITDA (b) - 264 283 320 510 1,493 1,874 4,471 4,870

EBITDA excluding MPLX 4,636 5,895 4,362 5,057 6,214 3,010 4,264 6,893 5,506

MLP Distributions - - 57 76 118 332 498 1,590 1,823

Adjusted EBITDA excluding MPLX, including distributions from MPC 4,636 5,895 4,419 5,133 6,332 3,342 4,762 8,483 7,329

Debt (face value): MPC Corp 3,299 3,355 3,395 6,657 12,475 11,069 13,418 27,980  29,282

MPLX/ANDX - (11) (11) (645) (5,736) (4,858) (7,362) (18,866) (20,119)

Net of MPLX 3,299 3,344 3,384 6,012 6,739 6,211 6,056 9,114 9,163

Debt to adjusted EBITDA excluding MPLX, including LP distributions to MPC 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.2 1.1 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.2

(a) Refining & Marketing segment supplemental reporting revised in the second quarter of 2019, including a separate category for refinery planned turnaround costs.  Data not available prior to 2015.  (b) Includes pro forma financials related to ANDX

28

Reconciliation
MPLX Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA Related to MPLX

($MM) 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 LTM

MPLX Net Income / (Loss) (573) (2,716) 655 674 (1,960)

Add: Net interest and other financial costs 229 230 223 224 906

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (2) - - 1 (1)

Impairments 1,239 3,429 - 27 4,695

Restructuring expenses - - - 36 36

Depreciation and amortization 338 325 321 319 1,303

Adjusted EBITDA related to MPLX 1,231 1,268 1,199 1,281 4,979

29

Reconciliation
Cash Provided by (Used in) Operations to Continuing Operating Cash Flow Before Changes in Working Capital

($MM)
2020

3Q

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities from continuing operations 879

Less changes:

Current receivables (767)

Inventories 750

Current accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,170

Fair value of derivative instruments 14

Right of use assets and operating lease liabilities, net (2)

Total changes in working capital 1,165

Operating cash flow from continuing operations before changes in working capital (286)

Adjustments to operating cash flow for restructuring expenses (a) 297